PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3449127

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BTG INTERNATIONAL CANADA INC	07/13/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIOCOMPATIBLES UK LIMITED
Street Address:	CHAPMAN HOUSE
Internal Address:	FARNHAM BUSINESS PARK - WEYDON LANE
City:	FARNHAM, SURREY
State/Country:	ENGLAND
Postal Code:	GU9 8QL

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11479274
Application Number:	13542346
Application Number:	11503418
Application Number:	13147162

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4444

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202) 408-4000

Email: jessica.roberts@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: JESSICA ROBERTS
Address Line 1: 901 NEW YORK AVE NW

Address Line 1: 901 NEW YORK AVE NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	07588.0154-0157-00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA L. ROBERTS
SIGNATURE:	/Jessica L. Roberts/
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2015

Total Attachments: 1

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 036151 FRAME: 0342

503402493

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BTG INTERNATIONAL CANADA INC., hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", a corporation of Canada, was the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the United States patent applications listed below and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein:

Application No.	Filing Date
11/479,274	June 30, 2006
13/542,346	June 30, 2006
11/503,418	August 11, 2006
13/147,162	December 8, 2009

WHEREAS, BIOCOMPATIBLES UK LIMITED, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", a corporation of the United Kingdom, was and remains desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above listed United States patent applications and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein in all countries throughout the world, and any and all Letters Patent throughout the world that are or will be issued upon or based, in whole or in part, upon these applications or inventions;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into an agreement in which ASSIGNOR sold, assigned, transferred, and set over its entire right, title, and interest in and to the above listed applications and the inventions disclosed and claimed in the above listed applications;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is the owner in fact of the above listed applications and the inventions disclosed and claimed in the above listed applications, and ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE desire to formally reflect this transfer by this Assignment;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR had the full right to convey the interest acknowledged by this Assignment, and has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to these inventions, these United States patent applications, all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of any or all of these applications, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for these inventions in any country throughout the world and all Letters Patent which may be granted on these inventions in any country throughout the world, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for these inventions to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, BTG INTERNATIONAL CANADA INC. and BIOCOMPATIBLES UK LIMITED have caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by its duly authorized officer:

TO COLOR STRUCTURE STRUCTURE A CONTRACT A TE

For:	CANADA INC.	For:	LIMITED
Signature:	0	Signature:	a Hollo
Typed Name:	A. P. Dolan	Typed Name:	Aaron Hatcher
£	Director of Intellectual Property		IP Specialist - Systems Lead
Title:	Authorised to sign on behalf of all BTG plo- subsidiary Companies	Title:	Authorised to sign on behalf of all BTG pic subsidiary Companies
Date:	15th Buct 2015	Date:	13 TH JULY 3015

PATENT REEL: 036151 FRAME: 0343

RECORDED: 07/22/2015